On September 24, 2021, New Jasper consummated the previously announced Business Combination
pursuant to Business Combination Agreement, under the terms of which a wholly-owned subsidiary of AMHC
merged with and into Legacy Jasper, with Legacy Jasper becoming a wholly-owned subsidiary of AMHC,
referred to herein as New Jasper, which became a publicly-listed entity. As a result of the Business
Combination, New Jasper owns, directly or indirectly, all of the issued and outstanding equity interests of
Legacy Jasper and the former Legacy Jasper equity holders hold a portion of the New Jasper Common Stock.

68

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

AMHC

(Historical)

Legacy
Jasper

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Business

Combination) Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 310 $ 16,757 $ 100,126   A  $ 108,416
   (8,377)  B
   (329)  C
   (1,925)  D
   (5,444)  E
   (92,702)  F
   100,000   I
Prepaid income taxes   10  —  —   10
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   103  1,216  —   1,319
Total current assets   423  17,973  91,349   109,745
Marketable securities held in Trust Account   100,126  —  (100,126)  A   —
Property and equipment, net   —  2,832  —   2,832
Operating lease right-of-use assets   —  1,215  —   1,215
Restricted cash   —  345  —   345
Other non-current assets   —  3,726  (3,726)  E   —
Total Assets  $ 100,549 $ 26,091 $ (12,503)   $ 114,137

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

(DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 329 $ 4,612 $ (329)  C  $ 1,943
   (2,669)  E
Current portion of operating lease liabilities   —  424   424
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   —  4,117  (388)  E   3,729
Total current liabilities   329  9,153  (3,386)   6,096
Deferred underwriting fee payable   3,500  —  (3,500)  D   —
Non-current portion of operating lease liabilities   —  2,642  —   2,642
Warrant liability   10,430  —  (4,680)  J   5,750
Earnout liability   —  —  15,020   K   15,020
Other non-current liabilities   —  648  —   648
Total liabilities   14,259  12,443  3,454   30,156
Commitments and contingencies

AMHC Class A common stock subject to
possible redemption, 8,129,010 shares as of
June 30, 2021 (at $10.00 per share)   81,290  —  (81,290)  F   —

Legacy Jasper redeemable convertible preferred
stock: $0.001 par value – 69,136,757 shares
authorized and 69,136,742 shares issued and
outstanding as of June 30, 2021, liquidation
value $51,915 as of June 30, 2021   —  66,249  (66,249)  G   —

Stockholder’s Equity (Deficit)
AMHC Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value;

1,000,000 shares authorized, none issued and
outstanding   —  —  —   —

[…]

Net loss and comprehensive loss  $ 1,929   $ (18,168)  $ 2,296   $ (13,943)

Net loss per share attributable to common
stockholders, basic and diluted   $ (2.51)   $ (0.39)

Weighted average shares outstanding of
Common Stock   7,235,862   36,154,492
Earnings Allocable to Redeemable

Class A Common Stock (Redeemable
Net Earnings)  $ —

Weighted average shares outstanding of
Class A Common Stock   10,000,000

Basic and diluted net loss per share –
Class A  $ —
Net (Loss) Income minus Redeemable

Net Earnings (Non-Redeemable Net
Loss)   1,929

Weighted average shares outstanding of
Class B Common Stock   2,500,000

Basic and diluted net loss per share –
Class B  $ 0.77

71

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

AMHC
(Historical)

(as Restated)

Legacy
Jasper

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Business

Combination) Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Operating expenses:
Research and development  $ —   $ 15,883   $ —   $ 15,883
General and administrative   935   4,800   —   5,735

Total operating expenses   935   20,683   —   21,618
Loss from operations   (935)   (20,683)   —   (21,618)
Interest and other (expense) income, net   —   (111)   —   (111)
Interest earned on marketable securities

held in Trust Account   383   —   (383)  AA   —
Change in fair value of warrant liability   (5,890)   —   2,640   CC   (3,250)
Change in fair value of derivative liability   —   (10,875)   10,875   DD   —
Total other income (expense), net   (5,507)   (10,986)   13,132   (3,361)
(Loss) income before provision for income

taxes   (6,442)   (31,669)   13,132   (24,979)
Provision for income taxes   (39)   —   39   BB   —
Net loss and comprehensive loss  $ (6,481)  $ (31,669)  $ 13,171   $ (24,979)
Net loss per share attributable to common

stockholders, basic and diluted   $ (5.17)   $ (0.69)
Weighted average shares outstanding of

Common Stock   6,125,897   36,154,492
Earnings Allocable to Redeemable Class A

Common Stock (Redeemable Net
Earnings)  $ 145

Weighted average shares outstanding of
Class A Common Stock   10,000,000

Basic and diluted net loss per share –
Class A  $ 0.01

Net (Loss) Income minus Redeemable Net
Earnings (Non-Redeemable Net Loss)  $ (6,625)

Weighted average shares outstanding of